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SR P. 8. NASKAR. I have not got the figures for 1963 but I have figures tfor 1960, 1961 and 1962, Trere were
ten cases filed in 1960 and the number of convictiong was ten. In 1961 against seven cases filed there were five convictiong and two cases are pending in the courts. In 1962 three cases were filed and all the three cases are still pending in courts of law,
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Surr LOKANATH MISRA; One point has not been replied to by the Minister; about the obsceni{y of these advertisements, am I to understand that even to deal with obscenity the Law Ministry has to be consulted or is there any other law that could deal with obscenity outright?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: To decide what obscenity can be dealt with under the Drugs and Magic Remedies (Objectionable Advertisements) Act, we have to consult the Law Ministry.

Mr, CHAIRMAN: Scientific language.

CurtivaTioN UNDER D.V.C. ScHEME

*195. SyrI P. THANULINGAM: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) how many acres of land was estimated to come under cultivation under the D. V., C, Scheme; and
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(b) how many acres of land is now under ‘cultivation?

Tue MINISTER or IRRIGATION
AND POWER (Dr. K. L, Rao): (a) and (b) Against an area of 9-73 lakh acres of land estimated to be irrigated under kharit and 0-55lakh acres under rabi an area of 660 lakh acres was actually irrigated during this year
(1964-65) during kharif and 0-36 lakh
acres under rabi during 1963-64.

Surr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May we know the reasons for the shortfall?

Dr.-K. I.. RAO: Actually against irrigation under kharif of 6-60 lakh acres a polential has already been constructed for irrigating 7-15 lakh acres, Above this for another 2}
lakh acres the potential has not been created due to the following reasons:

Firstly in the D.V.C. they have constructed minor channels up to a block of 1200 acres whereas generally they should be taken to 150 acres limit.
Therefore that has got to be done and that ig being done. Secondly, there have not been water courses and some minor improvements have to be done for the canal system already constructed. On account of these two reasons the potential has not been built up to what has been aimed at, namely, 9-73 lakh acres.

Surr N, SRI RAMA REDDY: When is it likely to be completed? When are these minor obstacles expected to he got over in the interests of greater production, which is necessary today?

Dr. K. L. RAO: We are pressing the West Bengal Government to eom-
plete this as early as possible, Neces~
sary funds have been placed at their disposal and I sincerely hope that they must be completing this during this Plan.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1050

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: Was any area proposed to be brought under cultivation in Bihar and, if so, what is the shortfall in Bihar?

Dr. K. L. RAO: There is no irrigation under the DVC system in Bihar.

PanpiT S, S. N, TANKHA: At the
{ime the DVC scheme was under construction it was expected that the area to be irrigated by it would yield two crops in the year instead of one as it existed at that time T would like to know how much area has come under two crops now and how much has not come,

Dr. K. L. RAO: 1 have given the answer already. We expect 0-55 lakh acres to be irrigated under the rabi scheme, that is, the second crop. It is not so much as it was originally thought to be.

Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: Isthere any supervision of the Central Ministry over the implementation of these schemes?

Dr. K. L. RAOQ: The canal system has been transferred to the Government of West Bengal and at the moment their is no supervision as such from the Centre.

Sart N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Our
Prime Minister has made a special appeal that wherever possible g second crop should- be raised in all the areas.
I would like to know under the DVC scheme whether any special investigation has been made with regard to possibilities of raising a second crop.

Dr. K, L. RAO: I have submitted already that in the DVC area it is possible to irrigate and raise a second crop on 0-55 lakh acres. In fact, with a little bit of difficulty we can even stretch it to 70,000 acres. At the moment only 36,000 acres are being irrigated and I also join the hLon.
Member in appealing to the West Bengal Government to try to use the present emergency to push forward ind see that a second crop is raised to the largest extent possible.

PanpiT S. S. N, TANKHA: What I wanted to know were the main reasons which are holding up the scheme of getting a second crop in that area.
When I went to visit this area some years back, the tenants were averse to raising a second crop and attempts were being made by the Government
% persuade them to raise the second crop. Also, some farms were being set up by the Government to demron- ‘

strate to the people that it was possible to get a second crop. Now, what is the main difficulty which is being experienced by the Government in thig direction?

Dr. K. L, RAO: 1 am afraid I cannot exactly state the reasons, but I would say generally it is the inertia of the people. We found the same situation in the Krishna delta. Four years back people refused to have any second crop. Now that we are supplying water from the Tungabhsdra reservoir, we find that there is keen competition among the people. l.ast year they irrigated two lakh acres and this year they are promisgd four lakh acres and people are anxious to cultivate more land than four lakh acres.
It is a question of, I would not ca'l it education but of giving others’ experience to the farmers to know the advantages of a second crop.

Mr, CHAIRMAN: Next questio.

SHrr M. RUTHNASWAMY: M:y I ask a question on this?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: No. Next q 1estion.

Surr M. RUTHNASWAMY: 1 do not get a chance to put supplementaries.

[ 25 NOV. 1964 ]

to Questions 1052

Mr. CHAIRMAN: I think the majority of questions are from this side. 1 wish to correct that impression.

Surr M. RUTHNASWAMY:
supplementaries.

I mean

TAX RELAEF FOR PROMOTING INDUSPRIAL
AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

M. RUTHNASWAMY:
FiNANCE be

*196. SHRI
Will the Minister of pleased to state:

(a) whether any tax relief is given to firms for promoting jndustrial ana scientific research;

(b) 1f so, the form, the rate and tne amount of such relief granted during 1963-64; and

(c) the names of firms and totat amount of contributions made by them to promote scientific and industrial research during 1963-647

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or FINANCE (SHRI Ram-ESHWAR SAHU): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House,

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) This relief is allowed by deducting the revenue expenses incurred by the firm on scientific research related to its business as well as in respect of any sum paid to an approved scientific research association or to a University, College or institution to be used for scientific research provided the University, College or institutions are approved in thig regard in computing the total income from business of the firm. Expenses of capital nature also, incurred on scientific research related to the business of the firm, are deducted in computing the total income of the firm by spreading the total expenses over a period of five years.

As all these expenses are deducted in computing the total income, the relief will he the difference between the tax on the total income before such

